

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION; FMI–THE FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS; INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE AND LOGISTICS ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION; BRICK INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION; KENTUCKY PETROLEUM MARKETERS ASSOCIATION; KENTUCKY TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; LOUISIANA MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES; MICHIGAN PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN RETAILERS ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; MISSISSIPPI TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; OHIO GROCERS ASSOCIATION; OHIO TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY; TENNESSEE GROCERS AND CONVENIENCE STORE ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; AND TEXAS TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,  
*Applicants,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN J. WALSH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DOUGLAS PARKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH,  
*Respondents.*

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION OF TWENTY-SIX BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS  
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF AGENCY ACTION  
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh  
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States  
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

---

Katherine C. Yarger  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
1550 Dayton St. Unit 362  
Denver, CO 80010

Joshua P. Morrow  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701

Steven P. Lehotsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott A. Keller  
Michael B. Schon  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
steve@lehotskykeller.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties & Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	viii
To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit:.....	1
Opinion Below .....	5
Jurisdiction.....	6
Statutory Provisions .....	6
Statement .....	7
Argument.....	10
I. There is a Reasonable Probability that Four Justices Would Vote to Grant Review, and a Fair Prospect That a Majority Would Declare the ETS Unlawful. ....	11
A. If the Sixth Circuit were to uphold the legality of the ETS, there is a reasonable probability that four justices would vote to grant review.....	11
B. There is a fair prospect that a majority of this Court would declare the ETS unlawful.....	12
1. OSHA was required to use regular notice-and-comment procedures instead of waiting months to issue an “emergency” action. ....	13
2. Under the major-questions doctrine, Congress did not clearly authorize OSHA to commandeer businesses into implementing a COVID-19 vaccine, testing, and tracking mandate covering 84 million Americans.....	16
II. Absent a Stay, the Business Associations and Their Members Will Suffer Substantial Irreparable Harms. ....	25
A. The ETS imposes nonrecoverable compliance costs on businesses. ....	25
B. The ETS will cause businesses to lose employees, lose sales and profits, and reduce or cease operations. ....	30
III. The balance of the equities favors a stay. ....	34
Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. DOT</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 498 U.S. 1077 (1991).....	15
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987) .....	23
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	13, 15, 18
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5166656 (5th Cir. Nov. 6, 2021) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016) .....	10, 25, 35
<i>Cloud Peak Energy Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Wyo. 2019).....	26
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973).....	14, 17
<i>Env’tl Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	14, 17



<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	22, 23
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986) .....	26
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	19
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> , (6th Cir., Dec. 15, 2021) (order denying petitions for initial review en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health Administration Rule on Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402, __ F.4th __ (6th Cir., Dec. 17, 2021) (opinion and order dissolving stay) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	10

<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Sehie v. City of Aurora</i> , 432 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Taylor Diving &amp; Salvage Co. v. DOL</i> , 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	26
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) .....	16
<i>United Food and Com. Workers &amp; AFL/CIO v. OSHA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 21-1143, Dkt. 1914330 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vistron v. OSHA</i> , No. 78-3027, 6 OSHC 1483 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 1978) .....	18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....	23

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	6, 10, 34
5 U.S.C. § 533 .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2112 .....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-671 .....	7

29 U.S.C. § 651 .....	20, 23
29 U.S.C. § 655 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 262 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 264 .....	21
Act of Nov. 26, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-170, tit. I, § 100(b), 105 Stat. 1107, 1113-1114 (1991) .....	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 222.5 .....	27
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 235/1 .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 336.220.....	27
Va. Code § 40.1-28.....	27

## **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 785.43 .....	27
<i>Emergency Standard for Exposure to Asbestos Dust,</i> 36 Fed. Reg. 23,207 (Dec. 7, 1971).....	16
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Exposure to Organophosphorous Pesticides,</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 10,715 (May 1, 1973).....	17, 18
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard on Certain Carcinogens,</i> 38 Fed. Reg. 10,929 (May 3, 1973).....	17
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Exposure to Vinyl Chloride,</i> 39 Fed. Reg. 12,342 (April 5, 1974).....	17
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Diving Operations,</i> 41 Fed. Reg. 24,272 (June 15, 1976).....	17
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Occupational Exposure to Benzene,</i> 42 Fed. Reg. 22,516 (May 3, 1977).....	17, 18
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Occupational Exposure to 1,2 Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP),</i> 42 Fed. Reg. 45,535 (Sept. 9, 1977).....	17
<i>Emergency Temporary Standard for Occupational Exposure to Acrylonitrile (Vinyl Cyanide),</i> 43 Fed. Reg. 2,586 (Jan. 17, 1978) .....	17, 18

*Emergency Temporary Standard [asbestos]*,  
48 Fed. Reg. 51,086 (Nov. 4, 1983) ..... 18

*Occupational Exposure to COVID*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (June 21, 2021) ..... 18, 24

*COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Callie Patteson, *Biden chief apparently admits vaccine mandate ‘ultimate work-around’*, N.Y. Post (Sept. 10, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/s6fps5a2>..... 22

Courtney Bubl , *White House Clarifies Contractor Vaccination Deadline*, Government Executive (Nov. 12, 2021),  
<https://www.govexec.com/management/2021/11/white-house-clarifies-contractor-vaccination-deadline/186793/> ..... 4

Erich Wagner, *Biden Administration Delays Vaccine Mandate Penalties Until 2022*, Government Executive (Nov. 29, 2021),  
<https://www.govexec.com/workforce/2021/11/biden-administration-delays-vaccine-mandate-penalties-until-2022/187128/> ..... 4

Zoe Malin, *How to shop for FDA-authorized home Covid test kits: A guide*, NBC Select (Aug. 2, 2021),  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/select/shopping/best-home-covid-tests-nena1275687> ..... 28

Letter from David S. Addington, Executive Vice President and General Counsel, NFIB, to the Hon. Martin J. Walsh, Secretary of Labor (Sept. 14, 2021), <https://assets.nfib.com/nfibcom/NFIB-Letter-David-Addington-9.15.21.pdf> ..... 35

*Leveraging IIJA: Plans for Expanding Intercity Passenger Rail: Hearing on H.R. 3684 Before the H. Subcomm. On Railroads, Pipelines, and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure*, 117th Cong. 11 (2021) ..... 3

Marybeth Luczak, *Amtrak: Updated Vaccine Policy Allows Employee Testing, Eliminates Service Impacts*, Railway Age, (Dec. 14, 2021),  
<https://www.railwayage.com/passenger/intercity/amtrak-updated-employee-vaccine-policy-allows-testing-eliminates-service-impact/?RAchannel=news> ..... 3

Memorandum from P. Kapust, Acting Dir. Directorate of Enforcement Programs, to OSHA Regional Administrators, <i>2021 Annual Adjustments to OSHA Civil Penalties</i> (DOL-OSHA-DEP-2021-0001) (Jan. 8, 2021) .....	30
Memorandum from Stephen Gardner, President, Amtrak to All Amtrak Employees, <i>Covid-19 Vaccination Mandate – Testing Option Now Temporarily Available</i> (Dec. 14, 2021) .....	3
OSHA, <i>Costs Associated with Reasonable Accommodation: Testing, Face Coverings, and Determinations</i> (Nov. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2021-0007-0488">https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2021-0007-0488</a> .....	28, 29
OSHA, <i>Fact Sheet: OSHA's Vaccination &amp; Testing ETS: How You Can Participate</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3qCiFG0">https://bit.ly/3qCiFG0</a> .....	29
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki (Nov. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/11/18/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-november-18-2021/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/11/18/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-november-18-2021/</a> .....	4
Press Briefing by White House Coronavirus Response Coordinator Jeffrey Zients (December 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/12/13/press-briefing-by-white-house-covid-19-response-team-and-public-health-officials-72/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/12/13/press-briefing-by-white-house-covid-19-response-team-and-public-health-officials-72/</a> .....	35
The White House, <i>Vaccinating the Unvaccinated</i> , <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/</a> .....	7
